The equity shares shall be allotted within a period of 15 days from the date of passing of the
Resolution by the Shareholders provided that where the allotment is pending on account of
pendency of any approval from any regulatory authority including SEBI or Central Government the
allotment shall be completed by the Company within a period of 15 days from the date of such
approval as the case may be.

7. Approvals:
The Company will take necessary steps to obtain the required approvals from the Stock Exchange,
SEBI or any other regulatory agency as may be applicable for the proposed preferential issue of
Equity shares.

8. Change in control consequent to the preferential issue:
The existing Promoters of the Company will continue to be in control of the Company and there
will not be any change in the management or control of the Company as a result of the proposed
preferential allotment.

9. The Identity of the proposed allottees and the percentage of post preferential issue capital that

may be held by them:

Sr.
No.

Name of proposed
allottee

Category Pre-issue
shareholding

Allotment Post issue
shareholding

  No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

No. of
shares

%

1. Mr. Ketankumar Patel Promoter 2,98,144 4.80 814,870 11,13,014 10.27

2. Mr. Parshottambhai Patel Promoter 11,25,940 18.11 708,050 18,33,990 16.92

3. *Patel Ketankumar
Parashottamdas HUF

Promoter
0 0.00 661,500 661,500 6.10

4. Mrs. Anjana Patel Promoter 55,800 0.90 1,298,500 1,354,300 12.49

5. Darshan Dave Public - - 80,000 80,000 0.74

6. Anita Gandhi Public - - 100,000 100,000 0.92

7. UpendraRabadiya Public - - 80,000 80,000 0.74

8. Kirit Patel Public 60,000 0.97 85,000 145,000 1.34

9. Smita Patel Public - - 80,000 80,000 0.74

10. Ramesh Harkhani Public 60,000 0.97 40,000 100,000 0.92

11. Parshottambhai Harkani Public 35,000 0.56 40,000 75,000 0.69

12. Vasantben Desai Public - - 45,000 45,000 0.42

13. DhirenKanubhai Patel HUF Public - - 85,000 85,000 0.78
14. JagdishAkhani Public - - 80,000 80,000 0.74

15. AartiThakkar Public - - 80,000 80,000 0.74

16. Aashka Patel Public - - 50,000 50,000 0.46

17. Siddharta Patel Public - - 50,000 50,000 0.46

18. Mosmi Mehta Public 5024 0.08 40,000 45,024 0.42

19. ChandrikaHarkhani Public 40,000 0.64 40,000 80,000 0.74

20. Shardaben Patel Public - - 45,000 45,000 0.42

21. Dimple Shah Public   40,000 40,000 0.37

22. Jivrajbhai B Patel Public - - 80,000 80,000 0.74

* Post allotment Patel Ketankumar Parshottamdas HUF will form part of the promoter group in
terms of Regulation 2(zb) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations 2009

10. Pricing of Preferential issue:

The proposed preferential issue of 34,82,920 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each for consideration other than
Cash on preferential basis will be made at such Price including premium being not less than the price
determined in accordance with Chapter VII of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. The Preferential issue of
11,40,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each is made to persons other than promoters at a price of Rs. 12.320

[…]

(c) As per information and explanation provided to me The company have decided the price of

the shares in accordance with Regulation 76(1) of The SEBI ICDR Regulations.

Annual Report 2017-18 Page 67

KEMISTAR CORORATION LIMITED
604, Manas Complex, Nr. Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad- 380015

(d) As per information and explanation provided to me infusion of capital through preferential
allotment has been undertaken by the company for the purpose of business expansion,
Funding Current and Future Activities of the company, for growth plan of the company or to
fulfill general corporate purpose including incurring of capital expenditure.

(e) Accounts have been updated as per information and explanation provided to me in

accordance with the accounting standard issued by ICAI.

(f) Further As per information and explanation provided to me no Promoters/Directors/Key
Management Persons have been allotted on preferential basis.

H. FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATION

a). Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at 01st April 2016

Particulars Previous GAAP

Rs.
Effect of transition

to Ind As Rs.
As per Ind As

Rs.

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 462,348 - 462,348

Capital Work in progress - - -
Other Intangible assets - - -
Financial assets

Investments - - -
Other non current financial assets - - -

Income tax assets (net)  -

Other non-current assets 20,000 - 20,000

Total Non-current assets 482,348 - 482,348

Current assets

Inventories 267,650 - 267,650

Financial assets

Investments 5,683,091 - 5,683,091

Trade Receivables 2,945,201 - 2,945,201
Cash and cash equivalents 69,092 - 69,092
Loans and Advances 55,284 - 55,284
Other current assets  -

Total Current assets 9,020,318 - 9,020,318

TOTAL ASSETS 9,502,666 - 9,502,666

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 6,713,920 - 6,713,920

Other Equity 262,706 - 262,706

Total Equity 6,976,626 - 6,976,626

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Annual Report 2017-18 Page 68

KEMISTAR CORORATION LIMITED
604, Manas Complex, Nr. Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad- 380015

Noncurrent Borrowings

23,060

-

23,060

Other noncurrent financial liabilities -

Other non-current liabilities -

Total Non-current liabilities 23,060 - 23,060

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Current Borrowings  -

Trade payables 1,660,897 - 1,660,897

Other current financial liabilities 54,750 - 54,750

Other current liabilities  -

Current Provisions 787,333 - 787,333
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  -

Total Current liabilities 2,502,980 - 2,502,980

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,502,666 - 9,502,666

b). Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31st march 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP
Rs.

Effect of transition
to Ind As Rs.

As per Ind As
Rs.

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 447,270 - 447,270

Other Intangible assets - - -

Financial assets

Investments - - -

Other noncurrent financial assets - - -
Income tax assets (net) - - -

Other non-current assets - - -

Total Non-current assets 447,270 - 447,270

Current assets

Inventories 40,000 - 40,000

Financial assets

Investments 4,242,595 - 4,242,595

Trade Receivables 3,455,463 - 3,455,463

Cash and cash equivalents 2,093,448 - 2,093,448

Loans and Advances 134,949 - 134,949
Other current assets  -

Total Current assets 9,966,455 - 9,966,455

TOTAL ASSETS 10,413,725 - 10,413,725

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital 6,713,920 - 6,713,920

Other Equity 621,924 - 621,924

Total Equity 7,335,844 - 7,335,844

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Annual Report 2017-18 Page 69

KEMISTAR CORORATION LIMITED
604, Manas Complex, Nr. Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad- 380015

Financial liabilities

27,052

27,052

Noncurrent Borrowings -

Deferred tax liabilities (net) -

Total Non-current liabilities 27,052 - 27,052

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Current Borrowings - - -

Trade payables 1,946,983 - 1,946,983

Other current financial liabilities 491,420 - 491,420

Other current liabilities - - -
Current Provisions 612,426 - 612,426
Deferred tax liabilities (net) - - -

Total Current liabilities 3,050,829 - 3,050,829

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,413,725 - 10,413,725

c). Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st

March 2017.

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Rs.

Effect of
transition to

Ind As Rs.

As per Ind As
Rs.

Income

Revenue from operations 9,970,725 - 9,970,725

Other income 535,754 - 535,754

Total Revenue 10,506,479 - 10,506,479

Expenses

Cost of raw material consumed - - -

Purchases of stock-in-trade 5,218,514 - 5,218,514
Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade 227,650 - 227,650
Employee benefits expense 1,450,619 - 1,450,619

Finance costs - - -
Depreciation and amortization expense 15,078 - 15,078
Other expenses 3,133,514 - 3,133,514

Total Expenses 10,045,375 - 10,045,375

Profit before tax 461,104 - 461,104

Tax expense:

Current Income Tax 97,894 - 97,894

(Excess)/Short Provision of Income Tax for earlier
years

-

Deferred tax 3,992 - 3,992

Profit for the year 359,218 - 359,218

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Gain /(Loss) on measurement of Equity
instruments at fair value

-

Income tax relating to above items -

Other comprehensive income for the year - - -

Total Comprehensive income for the year 359,218 - 359,218

Annual Report 2017-18 Page 70

KEMISTAR CORORATION LIMITED
604, Manas Complex, Nr. Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad- 380015

There is no change in figures as per Indian GAAP and Ind As as reflected in reconciliation as the
company adopted method as per Indian GAAP in earlier years however they are compatible with Ind
AS.
Further there is no change in equity due to first time adoption of Ind AS hence no reconciliation has
been stated.

For, GAURAV N. ZINZUWADIYA For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Chartered Accountants

Sd/-

Sd/-